
 
 

 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who 
attends a meeting and wishes to be filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by Members 
 
3. Declarations of lobbying 
 
4. Declarations of personal site visits 
 
5. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2016 
 

 Report NA/12/16  Pages A to D 
 
6. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition Procedure 
 
7. Questions from Members 
 
 The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which the Council 

has powers or duties which affect the District and which fall within the terms of reference 
of the Committee of which due notice has been given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 

 

Please ask for:  Val Last 

Direct Line: 01449  724673 

Fax Number: 01449  724696 

E-mail: val.last@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 

 
 

TIME 
 

 

Wednesday 22 June 2016 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
9.30am 
 

 
 

 
 
 

14 June 2016 

Public Document Pack



 
8. Schedule of planning applications  
 

Report NA/13/16  Pages 1 to 37 
 

 
 

9. Site Inspections 
 

 

Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the applications this will be held 
on Wednesday 29 June 2016 (exact time to be given).  The Committee will reconvene 
after the site inspection at 12:00 noon in the Council Chamber.  
 
Would Members please retain the relevant papers for use at that meeting. 

 
10. Urgent business – such other business which, by reason of special circumstances to be 

specified, the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

(Note:  Any matter to be
[...]
5/Pages-22-25-Charter-on-Public-Speaking-Planning-Committee-Extract-for-web.pdf


 

 
 
 

Members: 
 
Councillor Matthew Hicks – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
Councillor Lesley Mayes – Vice Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
    

Councillors: Gerard Brewster 
David Burn 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Diana Kearsley 
David Whybrow 

  

    

Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor: 

 
John Field 
 

  

Green Group 

 
Councillor: 

 
Anne Killett 
Sarah Mansel 

  

    
Substitutes 

 
Members can select a substitute from any Member of the Council providing they have 
undertaken the annual planning training. 
 
Ward Members 
 
Ward Members have the right to speak but not to vote on issues within their Wards. 
 

 



 

 

Mid Suffolk District Council 
 
Vision 
 
 “We will work to ensure that the economy, environment and communities of 
Mid Suffolk continue to thrive and achieve their full potential.” 
 
 

Strategic Priorities 2016 – 2020 
 
1. Economy and Environment 

 
Lead and shape the local economy by promoting and helping to deliver 
sustainable economic growth which is balanced with respect for wildlife, 
heritage and the natural and built environment 

 

2. Housing  
  
Ensure that there are enough good quality, environmentally efficient and cost 
effective homes with the appropriate tenures and in the right locations 
 
3. Strong and Healthy Communities 
 
Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self-sufficient, 
strong, healthy and safe 
 

Strategic Outcomes 
 
Housing Delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right 
place 
 
Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of 
employment sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and 
encourage investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase 
productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, 
growing, healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in 
the right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 



 

 

Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests ? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

 

No interests to 
declare 

 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (Unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 NA/12/16 

A 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 25 May 2016 at 9:30am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 
  Roy Barker * 
  Gerard Brewster 
  David Burn 
  John Field 
  Lavinia Hadingham 
  Diana Kearsley 
  Sarah Mansel 
  Lesley Mayes 
   
Denotes substitute *   
   
Ward Members: Councillor:   Sarah Mansel  
   
In Attendance: Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning (PI) 

Development Management Planning Officer (RB) 
Senior Legal Executive (KB) 
Governance Support Officers (VL/KD) 

 
NA58 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
 Councillor Roy Barker was substituting for Councillor David Whybrow. 
  
NA59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Matthew Hicks declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 

3918/15, as he was the Suffolk County Council  Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Public Protection. 

 
NA60  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 Councillor Sarah Mansel had been lobbied on application 3918/15. 
 
NA61  DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 None received. 

 
NA62 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2016 
 
 Report NA/10/16 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 
NA63 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
B 

 
NA64 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

None received. 
 
NA65 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/13/16 
 
 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 

applications representations were made as detailed below: 
 

Planning Application Number Representations from 
  
3918/15 Peter Dow (Objector) 

Mark Chapman (Applicant) 
 

Item 1 
Application Number: 3918/15 
Proposal: Application for approval of reserved matters pursuant to 

outline planning permission 0846/13 relating to 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for the 
development which includes the erection of 190 
residential dwellings. 

Site Location: ELMSWELL – Former Grampian Harris site, St 
Edmunds Drive, IP30 9HF 

Applicant:   Taylor Wimpey East Anglia 
 
Prior to the Officers presentation, the Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable 
Planning gave a brief history of the site to Members. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Officer clarified points surrounding: 
 

 noise assessment,  

 the bund that was visible in the presentation,  

 the entrance to the site,  

 existing trees and which were to be kept, 

 broadband, 

 and car parking on the site. 
 
Peter Dow, speaking on behalf of the Parish Council addressed the Committee 
and expressed that there was concern regarding the lack of affordable housing 
and it was also felt that if the existing footpath were to remain it would be a 
valuable buffer between the development and existing houses. Although the 
parking was up to standards, the feeling was that it was inadequate and as a result 
th
[...]
of residents were concerned regarding the additional traffic and 
delays at the already busy railway crossing. She was disappointed that there was 
a lack of smaller market dwellings and no flats. She did thank the Developer for 
listening to some of the concerns raised by the village, and addressing these. 
However there was still the issue of the diverted footpath, odour from the nearby 
fish factory and parking. She also advised that it was felt that more planting, to 
enhance the privacy of existing dwellings, should be put in. 

 
The Committee considered the application and whilst many agreed that it was 
positive that this brownfield site was being developed, there were concerns 
surrounding parking and also disappointment at the lack of affordable housing. It 
was generally felt that the reassurances from the Applicant regarding parking had 
gone some way to alleviate these concerns. 
 
A motion to approve the application subject to an additional condition: 
 

 Notwithstanding the landscape and masterplan strategy the hard 
landscaping details for the site shall include measures to discourage vehicle 
parking on highway verges and to safeguard street feature planting. 

 
And an amendment to an existing condition: 
 

 The hereby permitted garage and parking spaces shall be used solely for 
the parking and storage of vehicles and domestic chattels ancillary to the 
enjoyment of each related dwelling houses as such. 

 
Was proposed and seconded. 

 
By a unanimous vote. 
 

Page 3



 
D 

Decision – That authority be delegated to Professional Lead – Growth & 
Sustainable Planning to approve the Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscape, 
Scale and Layout) subject to the following conditions: 
 

 Accord with Aboricultural Report 

 Accord with Approved Plans and Documents (plans within the Bundle) 

 The hereby permitted garage and parking spaces shall be used solely for 
the parking and storage of vehicles and domestic chattels ancillary to the 
enjoyment of each related dwelling houses as such.   

 Notwithstanding the landscape and masterplan strategy the hard 
landscaping details for the site shall include measures to discourage vehicle 
parking on highway verges and to safeguard street feature planting. 

 
Item 2 

Application Number: 1873/16 
Proposal: Erection of two storey side extension  
Site Location: STOWMARKET – 10 Eastward Place, IP14 1HB 
Applicant:   Mr and Mrs Masterson 
 
Councillor Dave Muller, commenting by email, stated that he had no objection to 
the application. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
Decision – That Planning Permission be granted subject to conditions: 
 

 Time limit 

 Approved plans as agreed 

 Materials to be agreed 
 

 
 

 

 

………………………………………………. 

Chairman 

Page 4



NA/13/16 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A - 22"d JUNE 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 

ITEM REF. PROPOSAL & PARISH MEMBER/WARD OFFICER PAGE 
NO NO 

1 0492/16 In the Parish of Cllr J Levantis TS 1-13

Tostock: Cllr S Mansel 

Erection of single storey 
rear and side extensions 
to existinQ annex. 

2 1751/16 In the Parish of Norton: Cllr J Levantis AS 14-37

Erection of 2 no. new Cllr S Mansel 

two-storey dwellings and 
construction of new 
vehicular access. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



I 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - 22 June 2016 

1 
0492/16 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 
SITE LOCATION 
SITE AREA (Ha) 
APPLICANT 
RECEIVED 
EXPIRY DATE 

Erection of single storey rear and side extensions to existing annex 
Annexe at !fold, New Road, Tostock, IP30 9PJ 

Mr & Mrs J Parnum 
February 1, 2016 
March 29, 2016 

REASONS FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 

The application is referred to committee for the following reason : 

(1) The applicants are related to a member of council staff. 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE 

1. None 

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

2. The site dwelling is a two storey, modern, buff brick and concrete tiled, 
detached, bungalow with a uPVC conservatory on the rear elevation and a · 
single storey extension on the north side elevation, this is the site of the 
attached annexe accommodation. The dwelling faces west towards the highway 
and set within a generous plot size. 

HISTORY 

The neighbouring dwelling to the south has been extended by a large, two 
storey, gabled ended unit. Opposite the site plot is a row of semi-detached 
Authority dwellings and the immediate locality has just one listed building to the 
north west at a distance that this proposal will have no visual impact upon that 
public house. The site is outside of the local Conservation Area. 

3. The planning history relevant to the application site is: 

0492/16 Erection of single storey rear and side 
extensions to existing annex 

Granted 

Page 7



PROPOSAL 

4. The proposal is for single storey extensions to a two stroey dwell ing to form an 
annex. The main extension would be 5.4 metre high (2.8 metres to eaves). 

POLICY 

5. Planning Policy Guidance 

See Appendix below. 

CONSUL lATIONS 

6. Tostock Parish Council 

• Support 

MSDC - Heritage (LB, affecting LB,Con Area affecting Con Area) 

The Heritage Team has no comments to make on this proposal 

LOCAL AND THIRD PARTY REPRESENTATIONS 

7. There are no representations received. 

ASSESSMENT 

8. Principle of Development 

The property is a domestic dwelling house and as such, in principle, subject to 
policy constraints, and ensuring no material harm to the building is proposed, the 
erection of householder extensions and outbuildings within the domestic 
curtilage are in accordance with policy. 

The works proposed are not considered to be detrimental with regard to the host 
dwelling. The proposed extension at lfold will not rival the large, two storey 
extension of the neighbour to the south. There are generous extensions within 
the street scene. 

Design and Layout 

The proposal seeks to add a single storey, pitched roof extension to the rear 
(east) elevation of the existing attached annexe which runs along the north 

Page 8



3 

elevation of the host dwelling lfold. It is also proposed to erect a new porch onto 
the north elevation of that extension. The new porch is an additional access into 
the main dwelling and leads to the annexe section of the new footprint created. 
There is a link between the annexe and the host dwelling via the utility room. 
The original annexe site now allows for a new bedroom, a study and a bathroom 
serving the host dwelling. 

The external design will have no impact on the front (west) elevation of the 
dwelling and, therefore, no impact on the local street scene. The new (east) 
facing rear gable is wide and slightly overlaps the original rear elevation of the 
dwelling house. In terms of design this proposal it is not especially in keeping 
with the overall form of lfold , however, the only impact is from within the plot 
and, at single storey level only, it is highly unlikely that there will be no harm 
caused to the existing structure. 

Highway Safety (Parking, Access, Layout) 

The site is accessed via a private drive and dropped kerb in front of the dwelling. 
The frontage has a large area of hardstanding and this development will have no 
impact upon the existing parking and turning areas within the site. 

Residential Amenity 

There is just the neighbouring dwelling to the north to consider as being 
impacted upon from this development. However, the works are at single storey 
level only and all fenestration proposed is at ground floor level only. For that 
reason this proposal is considered acceptable and would not have signficant 
harm to warrant refusal. 

Conclusion 

In assessing the development on its merits, and having regard to the comments 
of national and local planning policy, the proposed development is considered to 
have no significant detrimental impacts on the character and appearance of the 
existing dwelling, neighbour amenity or the wider surroundings. This proposal is 
considered to be in accordance with policies of the extant development plan and 
NPPF. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

• Standard Time Limit 
• In accordance with approved plans 

Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning 

Tilly Smith 
Planning Officer 

Page 9



APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

CSFR-FC1 .1 - MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1 -PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
H16 -PROTECTING EXISTING RESIDENTIAL AMENITY 
H18 - EXTENSIONS TO EXISTING DWELLINGS 

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

APPENDIX B- NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 

Letter(s) of representation(s) have been received from a total of 0 interested party(ies). 

The following people objected to the application 

The following people supported the application: 

The following people commented on the application: 

Page 10



Title:Committee Site Plan 
Reference: 0492/16 

0 

[J] 

Site: Annexe at lfold, New Road, Tostock, IP30 9PJ 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
131 , High Street, Needham Market, IPS SOL 
Telephone : 01449 724500 
email: customerservice@csduk.com 
www.midsuffolk.gov.uk 

The 

Bungalows 

Park 

cottag 

SCALE 1:1250 
Reproduced by permission of 

Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. 
C Crown copyright and database righl2016 

Ordnance Survey Licence number 100017810 

Date Printed : 03/06/2016 

Page 11



Conservation area 

D Conservation area 

Listed Buildings 

0 Grade I 
0 Grade II 
0 Grade II* 

Title: Committee Constraints Map 
Reference: 0492/16 

b 

Site: Annexe at lfold, New Road, Tostoc
[...]
~ 
\fdd, ~Rut:/, T wock rr. ~ St. ~. S«ffo/k. IP~ sf>J 
Fa- Jcrn ctd ~ P~m~m 

Su:lb f:IOO@. A3 ti-3-~ ZCI::a::J/04 Rev. 5 

~ 

P
age 17



From: marilyn.bottomley@btinternet.com [mailto:marilyn.bottomley@btinternet.com] 
Sent: 14 March 2016 12:14 
To: Planning Admin 
Subject: Planning application 0492 

Planning application 0492/16 Annexe at lfold, New Road, Tostock 

Tostock Par ish counci l supports the above application 

M arilyn Bott omley 

Clerk 

Page 18



13 

Consultation Response Pro forma 

1 Application Number 0492/16 
lfold, Tostock 

2 Date of Response 1.3.16 

3 Responding Officer Name: Paul Harrison 
Job Title: Heritaoe Enabling Officer 
Respondino on behalf of ... Heritaoe 

4 Summary and 1. The Heritage Team has no comments to make on this 
Recommendation proposal. 
(please delete those N/A) 

Note: Th is section must be 
completed before the 
response is sent. The 
recommendation should be 
based on the information 
submitted with the 
application. 

5 Discussion 
Please outline the 
reasons/rationale behind 
how you have formed the 
recommendation. 
Please refer to any 
guidance, policy or material 
considerations that have 
informed your 
recommendation. 

6 Amendments, 
Clarification or Additional 
Information Required 
(if holding objection) 

If concerns are raised, can 
they be overcome with 
changes? Please ensure 
any requests are 
proportionate 

7 Recommended conditions 

Please note that th is form can be submitted electronically on the Councils website. Comments submitted on the website will not 
be acknowledged but you can check whether they have been received by reviewing comments on the website under the 
application reference number. Please note that the completed form will be posted on the Councils website and available to view 
by the public. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1'-f-

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE- 22 June 2016 

AGENDA ITEM NO 
APPLICATION NO 
PROPOSAL 

SITE L
[...]
the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area and 
the way it functions" (para 64). 

At a local level policy Cor5 of the development plan states (inter ali.a) that 
development will be of a high quality of design that respects the local 
distinctiveness and the built heritage of Mid Suffolk, enhancing the character 
and appearance of the district. It should create visual interest within the street 
scene. 

Policy Cor9 of the development plan states (inter alia) that new housing 
development should provide a mix of housing types, sizes and affordabil ity to 
cater for different accommodation needs. The policy states that densities of at 
least 30 dwellings per hectare will be sought unless special local circumstances 
require a different treatment at lower densities, such as in villages, taking into 
account the character and appearance of the.existing built environment. 

Policy SB2 of the development plan states (inter alia) that all such developments 
will normally be permitted unless, to a material extent, they are considered to 
adversely affect: the character and appearance of the settlement; and existing 
open spaces providing important facilities or amenities for the local community. 
The policy also states that the local planning authority will refuse development 
which does not have form, scale or character in keeping with the surrounding 
area and that excessive infilling or inappropriate forms of development will be 
refused. 

Policy GP1 of the development plan states (inter alia) that poor design and 
layout will normally be refused and that the local planning authority will normally 
grant permission for proposals that: maintain or enhance the character and 
appearance of their surroundings and respect the scale and density of 
surrounding development; have materials and finishes that respect the local 
vernacular where appropriate; provide siting of buildings and creation of spaces 

Page 26



that maintain and enha
[...]
 
adequate driveway and parking spaces to the dwelling frontages and still allow 
space for fronting low level hedgerow planting. The proposed development is 
therefore considered to make efficient use of land at a density that is 
comparable to the prevailing character of the existing street scene. 

The proposed scale, form, design and external finishing materials of the new 
dwellings is considered to be consistent with the existing varied character of the 
street scene and one that respects the character of the proposal site and the 
relationship of the proposed development to its surroundings. 

RESIDENTIAL AMENITY 

Paragraph 17 of the NPPF (2012) states (inter alia) that a core planning 
principle is that planning should always seeks to secure high quality design and 
a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and 
buildings. 

Policies within the adopted development plan require (inter alia) that 
development does not materially or detrimentally affect the amenities of the 
occupiers of neighbouring properties. 

The proposed dwellings would be sited approximately 16 metres from the 

Page 27



nearest existing neighbouring dwelling, that being Halfboys to the north, and 
would consist of no side facing windows above ground floor level. It is therefore 
not considered that the proposed dwellings would adversely impact the 
amenities currently . enjoyed by occupants of any existing neighbouring 
properties. 

The two-storey elements of the proposed dwellings would be located 
approximately 3.3 metres from the mutual boundary to the centre of the site with 
the proposed attached single-storey garages in between. Again there would be 
no proposed first floor windows that would directly face either of the proposed 
properties. It is not therefore considered that either of the proposed dwellings 
would adversely impact the amenities reasonably expected by future occupants 
of the land and buildings. 

HIGHWAY AND ACCESS ISSUES 

Paragraph 32 of the NPPF (2012) states (inter alia) that decisions on all such 
development proposals should take account of whether safe and suitable access 
to the site can be achieved and that development should only be prevented or 
refused on transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of 
development are severe. 

At a local level policy T9 of the development plan states (inter alia) that 
development proposals will normally be required to provide for the parking and 
manoeuvring of vehicles on the application site, in accordance with the parking 
standards adopted by the local planning authority. 

Policy T1 0 of the development plan sates (inter alia) that when considering 
planning applications for development, the local planning authority will have 
regard to: the provision of safe access to and egress from the site; the suita.bility 
of existing roaos giving access to the development, in terms of the safe and free 
flow of traffic and pedestrian safety; whether the amount and type of traffic 
generated by the proposal will be acceptable in relation to the capacity of the 
road network in the locality of the site; and the provision of adequate space for 
the parking and turning of vehicles within the curtilage of the site. 

In accordance with current adopted advisory parking standards provided by the 
local highway authority each of the proposed three bedroom ·dwellings should 
provide at least 2 no. on-site parking spaces, clear of the public highway. 
Furthermore, these standards advise that each parking space should measure 
at least 2.4 metres wide (with 0.9 metres of additional borrowed space available 
to enable doors to be opened over ·an access path or flower bed etc.) by 4.8 
metres in length. 

It is considered that 2 no. parking spaces, of the above specifications, would be 
provided to the frontage of each proposed new dwelling, with an additional third 
parking space available per dwelling in the proposed side garages. In addition to
[...]
 on the site. It is not considered that the former trees and 
hedgerow were protected by way of either a TPO or conservation area 
designation, therefore it is not considered that an offence has been committed in 
their removal. As above mentioned the existing site is currently d~void of trees 
and hedgerows and the proposed development would therefore not result in 
further removal. 

Page 30



CONCLUSION 

It is considered that the proposed development would provide much needed 
housing development within a sustainable settlement and, having considered all 
other material planning considerations, is not considered to result in significant 
harm . . It is therefore considered that the proposed development should be 
approved. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Planning Lead - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant 
Full Planning Permission subject to conditions including: 

- Standard Time Limit 
- Approved Plans 
- Material Samples 
- Landscaping Scheme and Aftercare 
- Programme of Archaeological Works 
- Removal of permitted development for extensions and outbuildings 
-Those as recommended by the Local Highway Authority 

Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning 

APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES 

Alex Scott 
Development Management 
Planning Officer 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

CSFR-FC1 -PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1.1 - MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC2 - PROVISION AND DISTRIBUTION OF HOUSING 
Cor1 - CS1 Settlement Hierarchy 
Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 
Cor9 - CS9 Density and Mix 

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
HB13 -PROTECTING ANCIENT MONUMENTS 
H3 - HOUSING DEVELOPMENT IN VILLAGES 
H13 -DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
H15 -DEVELOPMENT TO REFLECT LOCAL CHARACTERISTICS 
H16 - PROTECTING EXISTING RESIDENTIAL AMENITY 
T9 -PARKING STANDARDS 
T1

Minutes of the meeting


 NA/14/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 22 June 2016 at 9:30am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 

  Gerard Brewster 

  David Burn 

  John Field 

  Lavinia Hadingham 

  Diana Kearsley 

  Sarah Mansel 

  Lesley Mayes 

  David Whybrow 

   

Denotes substitute *   

   

Ward Members: Councillor:    

   

In Attendance: Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning  

Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG) 

Development Management Planning Officer (TS/AS) 

Senior Legal Executive (KB) 

Governance Support Officers (VL/KD) 

 
NA66 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
 None received. 
  
NA67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None received. 
 
NA68  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 None received. 
 
NA69  DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 None received. 

 
NA70 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2016 
 
 Report NA/12/16 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2016 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 



NA71 PETITIONS 
 

The Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning advised the Committee of the 
following: 
The Councils Democratic Service has received a petition bearing 41 signatures from 
residents mainly of the Parish of Aspall drawing attention to the potential further expansion 
of the Aspall Cyder business at Aspall Hall and making comment upon that., 
 
The petition has been lodged in response to invitations for representations, by way of the 
usual publicity, in connection with planning application 1990/16 for “Erection of an 
extension to press building, infill of existing lagoon and erection of new intake building” at 
Aspall Cyder. There is an associated application 1991/16 for listed building consent. 
Those applications are being considered by Officers. 
 
Under the Councils Petition Scheme the petition is required to be reported to the 
Committee having responsibility for the matter in its terms of reference and to be taken 
into account when the matter is considered either by the relevant committee or by the 
authorised Officer acting under delegated powers. 
 
It was his opinion that the applications may proceed to be decided under delegated 
powers and for the record he confirmed that appropriate regard had been given to the 
petition in the assessment and consideration of those applications.    
 
Development Control Committee A was therefore requested to receive notification of the 
petition in accordance with the scheme. 
 
The petitioners have requested that the petition be reported to Full Council and minutes. 
The petitioners understand that there will be no debate or comment at the Council meeting 
and that any planning application will be considered on its merits. 
 
It is expected that this petition will be reported at the next Council meeting on 29 June. 

 
NA72 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

None received. 
 
NA73 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/13/16 
 
 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning applications 

representations were made as detailed below: 
 

Planning Application 

Number 

Representations from 

  

0492/16 John Parnum (Applicant) 

 
Item 1 

Application Number: 0492/16 
Proposal: Erection of single storey rear and side extensions to existing 

annex 
Site Location: TOSTOCK – Annexe at Ifold, New Road IP30 9PJ 
Applicant:   Mr and Mrs J Parnum 
 



The Case Officer advised the Committee that the red line drawing given in the papers is 
incorrect. The garden of the site is longer than detailed. 
 
John Parnum, the applicant began by advising the Committee that this application was 
before them as the family were a multi-generational family, who wished to reside together 
and support each other now and in the future. His daughter and young grandson had 
moved in, and the house was to be extended to accommodate them. He explained that 
this was to be a single storey extension and would allow them to remain in their home as 
they grew older.  
 
The Committee considered the application and agreed that there would be no harm to 
neighbours amenity. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision – That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 In accordance with approved plans 
 

Item 2 
Application Number: 1751/16 
Proposal: Erection of 2 no new two-storey dwellings and construction of 

new vehicular access  
Site Location: NORTON – Land adj Halfboys, Ixworth Road IP31 3LE 
Applicant:   Ms K Simmons 
 
The Officer clarified that Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy gave a guide that housing 
density should be at least 30 dwellings per hectare, unless local circumstances required 
different treatment. 
 
Councillor John Levantis, Ward Member commenting by email advised that he was both 
familiar with the site and aware of the comments from the Parish Council. He advised that 
he supported the application for two 3 bed dwellings on the site, as he felt that this would 
better meet housing needs, in comparison to the previous application for one dwelling on 
the site. He requested that if this application was approved, the Committee impose a 
condition on the site that would ensure that both garages associated with the dwellings 
were designated for vehicular use only. 
 
Councillor Sarah Mansel advised that she requested that this application was called to 
Committee as she disagreed with the Officer recommendation. She felt that the immediate 
surroundings to the site were not similar in density to this proposal as there were open 
fields behind and to the south, showing an open character and not densely populated. She 
felt that putting two 3 bed dwellings onto this small site was over development, and that 
the houses were not modest. She advised that the Parish Council were also concerned 
about the density, as well as access to the site. There was also concern that the proposal 
did not allow enough space for vehicles to park and turn. 
 
In response to Members questions the Officer clarified points including: 
 

 If there could be a condition added to ensure the garages were used for parking 
vehicles. 

 If there could be a condition added to ensure that the area at the front of the 
proposed dwellings remained as a turning circle. 



 Who would arrange to move the telegraph pole situated at the edge of the proposed 
site entrance. 

 
Following discussions on the above a motion to approve the application subject to the 
following additional conditions, was proposed and seconded: 
 

 Garages shall be retained for vehicular use only without obstruction. 

 Parking and Turning area shown on plan shall be retained for vehicular use only 
without obstruction. 

 
By 4 votes to 3 with 1 abstention. 

 
Decision – That the Planning Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to 
grant Full Planning Permission subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans 

 Material samples 

 Landscaping scheme and aftercare 

 Programme of archaeological works 

 Removal of permitted development for extensions and outbuildings 

 Those as recommended by the Local Highway Authority 

 Garages shall be retained for vehicular use only without obstruction. 

 Parking and Turning area shown on plan shall be retained for vehicular use only 
without obstruction. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

………………………………………………. 

Chairman 

 


